
Before the 
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

Washington, D.C. 20554 
 
In the Matter of 

 
Applications of  
AT&T, Inc. and 
DIRECTV 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
MB Docket No. 14-90 

   
HILTON WORLDWIDE, INC. WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS 

 
On October 17, 2014, October 22, 2014, and October 24, 2014, Hilton 

Worldwide, Inc. (“Hilton”), pursuant to the Modified Joint Protective Order, DA 14-1465, 

released October 7, 2014, in the above referenced proceeding (“MJPO”), filed 

objections (the “Objections”) to the disclosure of certain Highly Confidential Information 

and Stamped Highly Confidential Documents (the “Hilton Highly Confidential 

Information”) to various parties (the “Requesting Parties”) in this proceeding.   

On October 31, 2014, by letter to the Commission, and in response to advice 

from Commission Staff that certain material that it had submitted was non-responsive to 

the Commission’s Information and Discovery Request, AT&T withdrew various exhibits 

from its response to the Information and Discovery Request, and hence from the record 

in this proceeding.  The Hilton Highly Confidential Information was among the exhibits 

withdrawn.   

Since the Hilton Highly Confidential Information has been withdrawn from the 

record in this proceeding, the Requesting Parties will no longer potentially have access 

to the Hilton Highly Confidential Information under the MJPO, and accordingly, Hilton 

withdraws its Objections as moot.  This withdrawal is without prejudice to Hilton’s 
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renewing its objection should any portion of the Hilton Highly Confidential Information or 

any similar Hilton-related information or documents be later entered into the record 

herein, or should any Requesting Party or any other party seek access to any such 

information or documents through any other channel. 

Respectfully submitted, 

     HILTON WORLDWIDE, INC. 

 

      By:       
       Patrick J. Whittle 
       Kevin DiLallo 
       Levine, Blaszak, Block & Boothby, LLP 
       2001 L Street, NW 
       Suite 900 
       Washington, D.C. 20036 
 
       Counsel to  
November 4, 2014     Hilton Worldwide, Inc.  
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Certificate of Service 

  I, Amanda Delgado, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the 
preceding Hilton Worldwide, Inc. Withdrawal of Objections was served this 4th day of 
November, 2014 via first-class and electronic mail upon the following parties: 

 

Noah Cherry 
Counsel to the American Cable 
Association 
1875 Eye Street, NW Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20006 
ncherry@cinnamonmueller.com 
 

Paul Goodman 
Legal Counsel 
The Greenlining Institute 
1918 University Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Berkeley, CA 94704 
paulg@greenlining.org 
 

Hershel A. Wancjer 
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP 
5301 Wisconsin Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20015 
hwancjer@bsfllp.com 
 

Derek Ludwin 
Covington & Burling LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
dludwin@cov.com 
 

Lauren M. Wilson 
Free Press 
1025 Connecticut Ave NW 
Suite 1110 
Washington, DC 20036 
lwilson@freepress.net 
 

Andrew W. Guhr 
Steptoe & Johnson, LLP 
1330 Connecticut Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20036-1795 
aguhr@steptoe.com 
 

Christopher Bjornson 
Steptoe & Johnson, LLP 
1330 Connecticut Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20036-1795 
cbjornson@steptoe.com 
 
 
Ross J. Lieberman  
American Cable Association  
2415 39th Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
rlieberman@americancable.org 
 

Matthew M. Polka 
American Cable Association 
One Parkway Center 
Suite 212 
Pittsburgh, PA 15220 
mpolka@americancable.org 
 
Maayan Lattin  
Cinnamon Mueller  
1875 Eye Street, NW 
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
mlattin@cinnamonmueller.com 
 

Barbara S. Esbin  
Cinnamon Mueller  
1875 Eye Street, NW 
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
besbin@cinnamonmueller.com 

Vanessa Lemme  
Federal Communications Commission  
Industry Analysis Division, Media Bureau  
445 12th Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20554  
vanessa.lemme@fcc.gov 
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Neil Dellar  
Federal Communications Commission  
Office of General Counsel  
445 12th Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20554  
neil.dellar@fcc.gov 
 

Joel Rabinovitz  
Federal Communications Commission  
Office of General Counsel  
445 12th Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20554  
joel.rabinovitz@fcc.gov 

  
  

 
 
      ________________ 

      Amanda Delgado     
      Legal Assistant   

November 4, 2014 

 


